## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## **RESOLUTION**

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3672

ATTEST:

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: GRANTS

RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT AND AUTHORIZE THE PARISH PRESIDENT'S FORMAL REQUEST TO THE LOUISIANA OFFICE OF STATE PARKS' RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM TO PROVIDE FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BIKE PATH AND RELATED IMPROVEMENTS AT THE TCHEFUNCTE INTERCHANGE REST AREA PROPERTY.

WHEREAS, the Recreational Trails Program is a state-administered, federal aid grant program funded by the National Recreational Trails Fund Act of 1991 and extended by MAP 21 of 2012 for the purpose of providing and maintaining recreational trails and trails-related facilities; and

WHEREAS, regulations require an application to have a resolution of support from the local governmental body of the jurisdiction in which the proposed project is located; and

WHEREAS, the bike path in the application is one of the many recreational enhancements planned for the Tchefuncte Interchange Rest Area property; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government is committed to the development of the Tchefuncte Park.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to support the application being submitted to the Louisiana Recreational Trails Program and authorizes the Parish President to sign and submit any and all necessary applications, requests and award documents for this purpose.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: \_\_\_\_\_ SECONDED BY: \_\_\_\_\_

YEAS:			
NAYS:			
ABSTAIN:			
ABSENT:			
THIS RESOLUTION WAS I A REGULAR MEETING OF TH PRESENT AND VOTING.	_		
	JERRY BINDI	ER, COUNCIL CH	AIRMAN

\_\_\_\_\_

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

## Administrative Comment

St. Tammany Parish Government wishes to submit an application to the Recreational Trails Program for Louisiana to request funding for the construction of a bike path and related improvements at the Tchefuncte Interchange Rest Area Property. The purpose of this federal aid grant program is to provide and maintain recreational trails and trails-related facilities.